related party, notes payable, transmissions liability and finance lease liabilities. The main purpose
of these financial liabilities is to finance the Group’s operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are price risk, interest rate risk,
liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and credit risk. The BOD reviews and approves policies for
managing each of these risks which are summarized below.
The sensitivity analyses have been prepared on the following basis:
 Price risk - movement in five-year historical AFS investment prices 

 Interest rate risk - market interest rate on loans 

 Foreign currency risk - yearly movement in the foreign exchange rates 

The assumptions used in calculating the sensitivity analyses of the Group’s relevant statements of
comprehensive income item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This
is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as at June 30, 2016 and December 31,
2015.

Price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities risk because of its AFS investment.

The following table shows the effect on income before income tax should the change in the
close share price of listed equity securities occur as at June 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015
with all other variables held constant.

Effect on other comprehensive

income

 2016 2015

Change in share price (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Increase by 5% in 2016 and 5% in 2015 P=24,370,384 P=12,677,800

Decrease by 5% in 2016 and 5% in 2015 (24,370,384) (12,677,800)

Interest rate risk
The Group is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk as the Group’s interest rate on its
cash and cash equivalents and notes payable is fixed and none of the Group’s financial assets
and liabilities is measured at fair value. The impact of fluctuation on interest rates on the
Group’s finance leases will not significantly impact the results of operations.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk from inability to meet obligations when they become due, because
of failure to liquidate assets or obtain adequate funding. The Group ensures that sufficient
liquid assets are available to meet short-term funding and regulatory capital requirements.